
Vermont Department of Health Laboratory  
Toxicology Program 

195 Colchester Avenue, P.O. Box 1125, Burlington VT 05402-1125 
(ph) 802-863-7336; (fax) 802-863-7632 

Certificate of Analysis for DataMaster Calibration Solution 

On 3/25/2008, an ethanol solution was prepared by Amanda Boldue for use as a 
DataMaster Calibration solution. The solution was prepared per standard laboratory 
practice and assigned the lot number 08-14-100 and an expiration date of 3/25/2009. 

On 3/25/2008 and 4/4/2008, the solution was analyzed by Darcy Richardson and 
Amanda Boldue. Analysis of the solution was performed using headspace gas 
chromatography. The instrument was calibrated on the day analyses were begun. It was 
found to have met required quality assurance performance specifications and was operating 
properly. Quality checks throughout the analytical process demonstrated that the instrument 
continued to operate properly. 

This solution is certified as presenting 0.101 g/210L simulated breath ethanol 
concentration and approved for use as a DataMaster Calibration solution. 

Dated at Burlington, Vermont on Monday, April 07, 2008. 

Amanda Boldue 



Date Analyst Calibrated by 0.10 A Lot # 08-14-100 Prep date 3/25/08 
3/25/2008 ALB ALB 0.1001 

0.0966 
0.1024 
0.1022 
0.1052 
0.1047 
0.0997 

3/25/2008 DMR ALB 0.1029 
0.1026 
0.1024 
0.1015 
0.0985 
0.1022 
0.1010 

4/4/2008 ALB DMR 0.1043 
0.1009 
0.1013 
0.1008 
0.1004 
0.1043 
0.0998 

4/4/2008 DMR DMR 0.1034 
0.0997 
0.0976 
0.1011 
0.1038 
0.0989 
0.1055 

Average 
0.1016 

Std Dev 
0.0023 

1 A / V 

C). I ° 



Vermont Department of Health Laboratory 

195 Colchester Avenue, P.O.Box 1125, Burlington VT 05402-1125 
(ph) 802-863-7336; (fax) 802-863-7632 

Headspace Alcohol Analysis Quality Control Coversheet 

A n a l y s t : HAJ^ Da te : 

C a l i b r a t i o n Standards: 

L o t I D : H A S 0 2 0 8 Prepara t ion Date: 02/07/08 E x p i r a t i o n Date : 05/07/08 

Standard A Standard B Standard C Standard D Calibration Check 

% Ethanol (w/v) 0.032 0.087 0.210 0.400 0.087 
Acceptance Range 
(± 10%) 

0.035 0.096 0.231 0.440 0.096 Acceptance Range 
(± 10%) 

0.029 0.078 0.189 0.360 0.078 

C o n t r o l Sample : 

Sample Source Lot number Q\) Target Value Acceptance Range 
Whole Blood Cl in i ca l Controls 0.164 0.200 

C a l i b r a t i o n and C o n t r o l Sample Data: 

Vial 
No. 

Sample Identification Result In Range? Comments 

1 Blank /.X) . C- OS Y N 

2 Timing Mix: 

N/A 

2 

Acetaldehyde 
().. Cf}% N/A 

2 

Methanol Ojys 

N/A 

2 

Ethanol 
l4) -OoS 

N/A 

2 

Acetone 

N/A 

2 

Isopropanol 6 . o') M 

N/A 

3 Standard A 0. i}Xle:t 
Y N 

4 Standard B 0 . o%%lo Y N 

5 Standard C Y N 

6 Standard D 6, visi Y N 

7 Whole Blood Control (j , (}"lA 
Y N 

Ale 701 rev 0 01/08 Page 1 of 1 



Vermont Department of Health Laboratory 

Toxicology Program 
Headspace Alcohol Analysis Logsheet 

Analyst: Date: •'~l'> 'I Page: 

Vial # Sample ID Result Reported Comments 

Ale 664 rev 0 01/08 



Chrom Perfect Calibration File 

File Name: 
Version: 

C:\Methods\BloodAlcohol4.cal 
40 

Creator: 
Description: 
Reason for change: 

Internal standard calibration 
No injection volume correction 
No sample weight correction 
Area reject threshold: 
Reference peak area reject threshold: 
Amount units: 
No default component 

5000 
0 

Method of calculating data point averages: Equal weight for all updates 
No calibration update report 

All levels are normal data points. 

Ethanol 

0.00 0.05 0.10 0.15 0.20 0.25 0.30 0.35 0.40 

Amount Ratio 

1.867 minutes 
0.2 minutes 
7 (n-Propanol) 

0 

0 
0 
0 

Expected retention time: 
Search window: 
Internal standard component: 
No retention time reference component 
Group number: 

High alarm limit: 
Low alarm limit: 
Component constant: 

Single peak quantification by area 

Y = 2.612154 X + 0 

Linear fit with equal weighting, forced to origin 
Coefficient of determination: 0.9990364 
Average error: 
Average CF: 
RSD: 

1.968% 
2.128299 
55.953% 

Level Amount Response Cal Factor Error, % Amount Ratio Response Ratio Source Date and time 
1 0 (0) - 0.000 0 0 Manual 4/11/2005 10:03:40 AM 
2 0.032 136998.3 4281197 2.722 0.032 8.586425E-02 C:\AlcoholData\alc032508\alc032508.0003.BND 3/25/2008 11:01:09 AM 
3 0.087 367204.7 4220744 1.807 0.0S7 0.2313638 C:\Alcohol Data\alc032508\alc032508.0004.BND 3/25/2008 11:16:08 AM 
4 0.21 917229.2 4367758 4.083 0.21 0.5709516 C:\AlcoholData\alc032508\alc032508.0005.BND 3/25/2008 11:31:09 AM 
5 0.4 1626556 4066390 -1.228 0.4 1.032027 C:\Alcohol Data\alc032508\alc032508.0006.BND 3/25/2008 11:46:09 AM 

Printed on 3/26/2008 7:55:29 AM Page 1 of 1 



Chrom Perfect Chromatogram Report 

1200 -f 

1000 ^ 

800 

600 

400 

200 

1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 

Format File Name = Alcohol4-JFH.met.FMT 

Today's Date = 3/25/2008 
Bound File Name = alc032508.0001 .RAW 
Sample Name = Blank 
Date Taken = 3/25/2008 10:31:13 AM 
Method file = BloodAlcohoW.met 
Calibration file = BloodAlcohol4.cal 

Peak Ret Time 
Number (min) 

Peak 
Name 

Today's Time = 10:31:21 AM 

VDH Headspace Alcohol 

Calibration Version = 35 

Area 

5.0 

Amount 
% WTA/OL 

2 
3 

2.64 
3.21 

t-Butanol 
n-Propanol 

1256514 
1550417 

0.9983 
1.0000 

Printed on 3/25/2008 10:31:25 AM Page 1 of 1 



Chrom Perfect Chromatogram Report 

1200 

1000 H 

800 

600 

400 

200 

1.0 1.5 2.0 

Format File Name = Alcohol4-JFH.met.FMT 

Today's Date = 3/26/2008 
Bound File Name = alc032508.0002.RAW 
Sample Name = TMX 
Date Taken = 3/25/2008 10:46:03 AM 
Method file = BloodAlcohoW.met 
Calibration file = BloodAlcohoW.cal 

2.5 

Peak 
Number 

Ret Time 
(min) 

Peak 
Name 

Today's Time = 7:54:34 AM 

VDH Headspace Alcohol 

Calibration Version = 40 

Area Amount 
% WTA/OL 

1 
2 
4 
5 
6 
7 

1.32 
1.40 
2.15 
2.29 
2.64 
3.21 

Acetaldehyde 
Methanol 
Acetone 
Isopropanol 
t-Butanol 
n*Propanol 

804474 
355261 

1399881 
1177647 
1253403 
1542227 

0.0980 
0.1654 
0.0826 
0.0742 
1.0137 
1.0000 

Printed on 3/26/2008 7:54:36 AM Page 1 of 1 



Chrom Perfect Chromatogram Report 

1200 

1000 H 

800 

600 H 

400 

200 

1.0 1.5 2.0 

Format File Name = Alcohol4-JFH.met.FMT 

Today's Date = 3/26/2008 
Bound File Name = alc032508.0003.RAW 
Sample Name = A 
Date Taken = 3/25/2008 11:01:04 AM 
Method file = BloodAlcohoW.met 
Calibration file = BloodAlcohoW.cal 

i 1 r 
3.0 3.5 5.0 

Peak 
Number 

Ret Time 
(min) 

Peak 
Name 

Today's Time = 7:54:39 AM 

VDH Headspace Alcohol 

Calibration Version = 40 

Area Amount 
% WTA/OL 

1 
2 
3 
5 
6 

1.32 
1.87 
2.15 
2.64 
3.21 

Acetaldehyde 
Ethanol 
Acetone 
t-Butanol 
n-Propanol 

14102 
136998 
05873 

1281223 
1595522 

<0.005 
0.0329 
<0.005 
1.0016 
1.0000 

Printed on 3/26/2008 7:54:39 AM Page 1 of 1 



Chrom Perfect Chromatogram Report 

1200 -f 

1000 H 

800 

600 

400 

200 

1.0 1.5 2.0 

Format File Name = Alcohol4-JFH.met.FMT 

Today's Date = 3/26/2008 
Bound File Name = aic032508.0004.RAW 
Sample Name = B 
Date Taken = 3/25/2008 11:16:05 AM 
Method file = BloodAlcohoW.met 
Calibration file = BloodAlcohol4.cal 

Peak 
Number 

Ret Time 
(min) 

Peak 
Name 

Today's Time = 7:54:42 AM 

VDH Headspace Alcohol 

Calibration Version = 40 

Area Amount 
% WTA/OL 

1 
2 
4 
5 

1.32 
1.87 
2.64 
3.21 

Acetaldehyde 
Ethanol 
t-Butanol 
n-Propanol 

06955 
367205 

1293756 
1587131 

<0.005 
0.0886 
1.0167 
1.0000 

Printed on 3/26/2008 7:54:42 AM Page 1 of 1 



Chrom Perfect Chromatogram Report 

1200 -r 

1000 

800 

600 

400 

200 

1.0 1.5 

Format File Name = Alcohol4-JFH.met.FMT 

Today's Date = 3/26/2008 
Bound File Name = alc032508.0005.RAW 
Sample Name = C 
Date Taken = 3/25/2008 11:31:07 AM 
Method file = BloodAlcohoW.met 
Calibration file = BloodAlcohoW.cal 

Peak Ret Time 
Number (min) 

Peak 
Name 

Today's Time = 7:54:44 AM 

VDH Headspace Alcohol 

Calibration Version = 40 

Area Amount 
% WTA/OL 

2 
3 
4 

1.87 
2.64 
3.21 

Ethanol 
t-Butanol 
n-Propanol 

917229 
1245712 
1606492 

0.2186 
0.9672 
1.0000 

Printed on 3/26/2008 7:54:44 AM Page 1 of 1 



Chrom Perfect Chromatogram Report 
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1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0 3.5 4.0 4.5 5.0 

Format File Name = Alcohol4-JFH.met.FMT 

Today's Date = 3/26/2008 
Bound File Name = alc032508.0006.RAW 
Sample Name = D 
Date Taken = 3/25/2008 11:46:06 AM 
Method file = BloodAlcohoW.met 
Calibration file = BloodAlcohol4.cal 

Today's Time = 7:54:47 AM 

VDH Headspace Alcohol 

Calibration Version = 40 

Peak Ret Time Peak Area Amount 
Number (min) Name % WTA/OL 

2 187 Ethanol 1626556 0.3951 
3 2.64 t-Butanol 1264768 1.0009 
4 3.21 n-Propanol 1576079 1.0000 

Printed on 3/26/2008 7:54:47 AM Page 1 of 1 



Chrom Perfect Chromatogram Report 
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1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0 3.5 4.0 4.5 5.0 

Format File Name = Alcohol4-JFH.met.FMT 

Today's Date = 3/25/2008 
Bound File Name = alc032508.0007.RAW 
Sample Name = WB QC 
Date Taken = 3/25/2008 12:01:20 PM 
Method file = BloodAlcohoW.met 
Calibration file = BloodAlcohoW .cal 

Peak Ret Time Peak 
Number (min) Name 

2 
3 
4 
5 

1.87 
2.15 
2.64 
3.21 

Ethanol 
Acetone 
t-Butanol 
n-Propanol 

Today's Time = 12:01:23 PM 

VDH Headspace Alcohol 

Calibration Version = 40 

Area 

309355 
05527 

1246602 
1612882 

Amount 
% WTA/OL 

0.0734 
<0.005 
0.9640 
1.0000 

Printed on 3/25/2008 12:01:23 PM Page 1 of 1 



Chrom Perfect Chromatogram Report 

1200 

1000 

800 

600 H 

400 

200 

0 

: m 

2.0 1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 

Format File Name = Alcohol4-JFH.met.FMT 

Today's Date = 3/25/2008 
Bound File Name = aIc032508.0008.RAW 
Sample Name = AQ QC 
Date Taken = 3/25/2008 12:16:21 PM 
Method file = BloodAlcohoW.met 
Calibration file = BloodAlcohoW.cal 

3.0 3.5 4.0 4.5 

Peak Ret Time 
Number (min) 

Peak 
Name 

Today's Time = 12:16:28 PM 

VDH Headspace Alcohol 

Calibration Version = 40 

Area 

5.0 

Amount 
% WTA/OL 

2 
3 
4 

1.87 
2,64 
3.21 

Ethanol 
t-Butanol 
n-Propanol 

333345 
1302833 
1628265 

0.0784 
0.9980 
1.0000 

Printed on 3/25/2008 12:16:28 PM Page 1 of 1 



Chrom Perfect Chromatogram Report 
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1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0 3.5 4.0 4.5 

Format File Name = Alcohol4-JFH.met.FMT 

Today's Date = 3/25/2008 Today's Time = 12:31:15 PM 
Bound File Name = alc032508.0009.RAW 
Sample Name = CCS 
Date Taken = 3/25/2008 12:31:10 PM VDH Headspace Alcohol 
Method file = BloodAlcohoW.met 
Calibration file = BloodAlcohoW.cal Calibration Version = 40 

Peak Ret Time Peak Area Amount 
Number (min) Name % WTA/OL 

2 1.87 Ethanol 363359 0.0857 
3 2.64 t-Butanol 1289989 0.9908 
4 3.21 n-Propanol 1623892 1.0000 

Printed on 3/25/2008 12:31:15 PM Page 1 of 1 



Chrom Perfect Chromatogram Report 

1200-
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200-

0H 

1.0 1.5 

Format File Name = Alcohol4-JFH.met.FMT 

Today's Date = 3/25/2008 
Bound File Name = alc032508.0010.RAW 
Sample Name = CCS 
Date Taken = 3/25/2008 12:46:17 PM 
Method file = BloodAlcohoW.met 
Calibration file = BloodAlcohol4.cal 

Peak 
Number 

Ret Time 
(min) 

Peak 
Name 

Today's Time = 12:46:26 PM 

VDH Headspace Alcohol 

Calibration Version = 40 

Area Amount 
% WTA/OL 

2 
3 
4 

1.87 
2.64 
3.21 

Ethanol 
t-Butanol 
n-Propanol 

380678 
1277987 
1607184 

0.0907 
0.9918 
1.0000 

Printed on 3/25/200812:46:26 PM Page 1 of 1 



Chrom Perfect Chromatogram Report 
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1.0 

Format File Name 
1.5 2.0 

: simsoln-JFH.met.FMT 
2.5 3.0 3.5 4.0 4.5 5.0 

Today's Date = 3/25/2008 
Bound File Name = alc032508.0011 .RAW 
Sample Name = .1 cal a alb 
Date Taken = 3/25/2008 1:01:19 PM 
Method file = simsoln.met 
Calibration file = BloodAlcohoW.cal 

Today's Time = 1:01:20 PM 

VDH Headspace Alcohol 

Calibration Version = 40 

Peak 
Number 

Ret Time 
(min) 

Peak 
Name 

Area Amount 
% WTA/OL 

Headspace 
Conversion 

2 
3 
4 

1.87 
2.64 
3.21 

Ethanol 
t-Butanol 
n-Propanol 

525012 
1312051 
1639302 

0.1226 
0.9983 
1.0000 

0.1001 
0.8148 
0.8162 

Printed on 3/25/20081:01:20 PM Page 1 of 1 



Chrom Perfect Chromatogram Report 

1000-

800-

600 -

400 -

200 -

, CO 
•. <n 

1.0 1.5 2.0 

Format File Name = simsoln-JFH.met.FMT 

Today's Date = 3/25/2008 
Bound File Name = alc032508.0012.RAW 
Sample Name = .1 cal a alb 
Date Taken = 3/25/2008 1:16:20 PM 
Method file = simsoln.met 
Calibration file = BloodAlcohol4.cal 

Peak 
Number 

Ret Time 
(min) 

Peak 
Name 

2.5 3.0 3.5 4.0 4.5 5.0 

2 
3 
4 

1.87 
2.64 
3.21 

Ethanol 
t-Butanol 
n-Propanol 

Today's Time = 1:16:25 PM 

VDH Headspace Alcohol 

Calibration Version = 40 

Area Amount 
% WTA/OL 

Headspace 
Conversion 

507931 
1286544 
1642282 

0.1184 
0.9771 
1.0000 

0.0966 
0.7975 
0.8162 

Printed on 3/25/2008 1:16:25 PM Page 1 of 1 



Chrom Perfect Chromatogram Report 

1000 H 
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400 

200 

oH 

r-

1.0 1.5 2.0 

Format File Name = simsoln-JFH.met.FMT 

Today's Date = 3/25/2008 
Bound File Name = alc032508.0013.RAW 
Sample Name = .1 cal a alb 
Date Taken = 3/25/2008 1:31:17 PM 
Method file = simsoln.met 
Calibration file = BloodAlcohoW.cal 

2.5 3.0 3.5 4.0 4.5 5.0 

Today's Time = 1:31:22 PM 

VDH Headspace Alcohol 

Calibration Version = 40 

Peak 
Number 

Ret Time 
(min) 

Peak 
Name 

Area Amount 
% WTA/OL 

Headspace 
Conversion 

2 
3 
4 

1.86 
2.64 
3.21 

Ethanol 
t-Butanol 
n-Propanol 

526546 
1288712 
1606696 

0.1255 
1:0004 
1.0000 

0.1024 
0.8165 
0.8162 

Printed on 3/25/20081:31:22 PM Page 1 of 1 



Chrom Perfect Chromatogram Report 

1000 
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1.0 1.5 2.0 

Format File Name = simsoln-JFH.met.FMT 

Today's Date = 3/25/2008 
Bound File Name = alc032508.0014.RAW 
Sample Name = .1 cal a alb 
Date Taken = 3/25/2008 1:46:25 PM 
Method file = simsoln.met 
Calibration file = BloodAlcohol4.cal 

Peak 
Number 

Ret Time 
(min) 

Peak 
Name 

2 
3 
4 

1.86 
2.64 
3.21 

Ethanol 
t-Butanol 
n-Propanol 

Today's Time = 1:46:31 PM 

VDH Headspace Alcohol 

Calibration Version = 40 

Area Amount Headspace 
% WTA/OL Conversion 

0.1253 0.1022 
1.0021 0.8179 
1.0000 0.8162 

529160 
1299309 
1617201 

Printed on 3/25/2008 1:46:31 PM Page 1 of 1 



Chrom Perfect Chromatogram Report 

1000 H 

800 
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400 H 

200 

1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 

Format File Name = simsoln-JFH.met.FMT 

Today's Date = 3/25/2008 
Bound File Name = alc032508.0015.RAW 
Sample Name = .1 cal a alb 
Date Taken = 3/25/2008 2:01:20 PM 
Method file = simsoln.met 
Calibration file = BloodAlcohoW.cal 

5.0 

Peak 
Number 

Ret Time 
(min) 

Peak 
Name 

Area 

Today's Time = 2:01:24 PM 

VDH Headspace Alcohol 

Calibration Version = 40 

Amount Headspace 
% WTA/OL Conversion 

2 
3 
4 

1.86 
2.64 
3.21 

Ethanol 
t-Butanol 
n-Propanol 

534968 
1271974 
1589617 

0.1288 
0.9980 
1.0000 

0.1052 
0.8146 
0.8162 

Printed on 3/25/2008 2:01:24 PM Page 1 of 1 



Chrom Perfect Chromatogram Report 

600 H 
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800 

400 H 

200-

t CD 
? CO 

oH 
i , 1 , ! , ! , 

1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 

Format File Name = simsoln-JFH.met.FMT 

Today's Date = 3/25/2008 
Bound File Name = alc032508.0016.RAW 
Sample Name = .1 cal a alb 
Date Taken = 3/25/2008 2:16:27 PM 
Method file = simsoln.met 
Calibration file = BloodAlcohoW.cal 

Peak Ret Time Peak 
Number (min) Name 

" 2 186 Ethanol 
3 2.64 t-Butanol 
4 3.21 n-Propanol 

3.0 3.5 4.0 4.5 5.0 

Today's Time = 2:16:31 PM 

VDH Headspace Alcohol 

Calibration Version = 40 

Area Amount Headspace 
% WTA/OL Conversion 

0.1283 0.1047 
0.9933 0.8107 
1.0000 0.8162 

543661 
1292266 
1622740 

Printed on 3/25/2008 2:16:31 PM Page 1 of 1 



Chrom Perfect Chromatogram Report 

1000 
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Format File Name = simsoln-JFH.met.FMT 

Today's Date = 3/25/2008 
Bound File Name = alc032508.0017.RAW 
Sample Name = .1 cal a alb 
Date Taken = 3/25/2008 2:31:22 PM 
Method file = simsoln.met 
Calibration file = BloodAlcohoW.cal 

Today's Time = 2:31:23 PM 

VDH Headspace Alcohol 

Calibration Version = 40 

Peak 
Number 

Ret Time 
(min) 

Peak 
Name 

Area Amount 
% WTA/OL 

Headspace 
Conversion 

2 
3 
4 

1.86 
2.64 
3.21 

Ethanol 
t-Butanol 
n-Propanol 

513627 
1253392 
1609215 

0.1222 
0.9715 
1.0000 

0.0997 
0.7929 
0.8162 

Printed on 3/25/2008 2:31:24 PM Page 1 of 1 



Chrom Perfect Chromatogram Report 
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Format File Name = Alcohol4-JFH.met.FMT 

Today's Date = 3/25/2008 
Bound File Name = alc032508.0021 .RAW 
Sample Name = CCS 
Date Taken = 3/25/2008 3:31:32 PM 
Method file = BloodAlcohoW.met 
Calibration file = BloodAlcohoW.cal 

Peak Ret Time 
Number (min) 

Peak 
Name 

Today's Time = 3:31:37 PM 

VDH Headspace Alcohol 

Calibration Version = 40 

Area Amount 
% WTA/OL 

2 
3 
4 

1.86 
2.64 
3.21 

Ethanol 
t-Butanol 
n-Propanol 

367545 
1314406 
1655179 

0.0850 
0.9905 
1.0000 

Printed on 3/25/2008 3:31:38 PM Page 1 of 1 



Chrom Perfect Chromatogram Report 
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Format File Name = Alcohol4-JFH.met.FMT 

Today's Date = 3/25/2008 
Bound File Name = alc032508.0022.RAW 
Sample Name = CCS 
Date Taken = 3/25/2008 3:46:33 PM 
Method file = BloodAlcohoW.met 
Calibration file = BloodAlcohoW.cal 

Peak Ret Time 
Number (min) 

Peak 
Name 

Today's Time = 3;46:36 PM 

VDH Headspace Alcohol 

Calibration Version = 40 

Area Amount 
% WTA/OL 

2 
3 
4 

1.86 
2.64 
3.21 

Ethanol 
t-Butanol 
n-Propanol 

363177 
1297549 
1615159 

0.0861 
1.0020 
1.0000 

Printed on 3/25/2008 3:46:36 PM Page 1 of 1 



Chrom Perfect Chromatogram Report 

1000 

800 H 

600 

400 

200 H 

1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 

Format File Name = simsoln-JFH.met.FMT 

Today's Date = 3/25/2008 
Bound File Name = alc032508.0027.RAW 
Sample Name = .1 cal a dmr 
Date Taken = 3/25/2008 5:01:36 PM 
Method file = simsoln.met 
Calibration file = BloodAlcohoW.cal 

Peak 
Number 

Ret Time 
(min) 

Peak 
Name 

Area 

Today's Time = 5:01:40 PM 

VDH Headspace Alcohol 

Calibration Version = 40 

Amount Headspace 
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